
  

 

Meeting of the  
 

STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE 

________________________________________________ 
 

Thursday 10th May at 7.30 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
M78, 7th Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London 

E14 2BG 
 

Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 

Chair: Mr Patrick (Barry) O'Connor  
Vice-Chair: Mr Matthew William Rowe   
Ms. Salina Bagum 
Mr. Denzil Johnson 
Mr. Barry Lowe 
Mr. Eric Pemberton 
Ms Sue Rossiter 
Two Vacancies 
 

 

Councillor Zara Davis 
Councillor Carli Harper-Penman 
Councillor Fozol Miah 
Councillor Md. Maium Miah 
Councillor Zenith Rahman 
Councillor Rachael Saunders 
 

Councillor Gloria Thienel, (Designated Deputy 
representing Councillor Zara Davis) 
Councillor Harun Miah, (Designated Deputy representing 
Councillor Fozol Miah) 
Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed, (Designated Deputy 
representing Councillors Carli Harper-Penman, Zenith 
Rahman and Rachael Saunders) 
Councillor Joshua Peck, (Designated Deputy 
representing Councillors Carli Harper-Penman, Zenith 
Rahman and Rachael Saunders) 
Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman, (Designated Deputy 
representing Councillors Carli Harper-Penman, Zenith 
Rahman and Rachael Saunders) 

 
[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members, of whom two must be 
Independent Members]. 

 



 
 
 
 

 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: Simone Scott-Sawyer, Democratic 
Services: 
 
Tel: 020 7364 4651 
E-mail: simone.scott-sawyer@towerhamlets.gov.uk. 



 
 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 

Thursday 10th May 2012  
 

7.30 p.m. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting Members from 

voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act, 1992.  See 
attached note from the Chief Executive. 

 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. MINUTES  
 

  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
minutes of the ordinary meeting of the Standards 
Committee held on 12th January 2012. 
 

3 - 8  

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

  

4 .1 Covert investigation and interception of 
communications - Annual Report 2011/2012   

 

9 - 16  

4 .2 Localism Act 2011 - The Amended Standards Regime   
 

17 - 46  

4 .3 Ethical Governance Protocol for Corporate Contracts   
 

47 - 50  

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS URGENT  

 

  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\7\4\AI00034477\$guscozlu.doc 
    

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
This note is guidance only.  Members should consult the Council’s Code of Conduct for further 
details.  Note: Only Members can decide if they have an interest therefore they must make their 
own decision.  If in doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to 
attending at a meeting.   
 
Declaration of interests for Members 
 
Where Members have a personal interest in any business of the authority as described in 
paragraph 4 of the Council’s Code of Conduct (contained in part 5 of the Council’s Constitution) 
then s/he must disclose this personal interest as in accordance with paragraph 5 of the Code.  
Members must disclose the existence and nature of the interest at the start of the meeting and 
certainly no later than the commencement of the item or where the interest becomes apparent.   
 
You have a personal interest in any business of your authority where it relates to or is likely to 
affect: 
 

(a) An interest that you must register 
 
(b) An interest that is not on the register, b
[...]
 (e.g. 
planning or licensing committees), you can declare your prejudicial interest but make 
representations.  However, you must immediately leave the room once you have 
finished your representations and answered questions (if any).  You cannot remain in 
the meeting or in the public gallery during the debate or decision on the matter. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



STANDARDS COMMITTEE, 12/01/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.30 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 12 JANUARY 2012 
 

ROOM C1, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, 
E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Mr Patrick (Barry) O'Connor (Chair) 
 
Mr Matthew William Rowe (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
Ms. Salina Bagum (Independent Member) 
Mr Eric Pemberton (Independent Member) 
Ms Sue Rossiter (Independent Member) 
Councillor Zara Davis 
Councillor Zenith Rahman 
Councillor Rachael Saunders 
 
Councillor Joshua Peck (In place of Councillor Carli Harper-Penman) 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
  
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Isabella Freeman – (Assistant Chief Executive - Legal Services, Chief 

Executive's) 
Tony Qayum – (Corporate Fraud Manager, Internal Audit, 

Resources) 
David Galpin – (Head of Legal Services (Community), Legal 

Services, Chief Executive's) 
 

John Williams – (Service Head, Democratic Services, Chief 
Executive's) 

Antonella Burgio – (Democratic Services) 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors; Maium Miah, Md. 
Mukit MBE and Carli Harper-Penman.  Councillor Joshua Peck deputised for 
Councillor Harper-Penman. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Zara Davies and Chair, 
Mr Patrick (Barry) O’Connor who were serving on a Standards Sub-
Committee meeting immediately prior to the committee. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



STANDARDS COMMITTEE, 12/01/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of personal or prejudicial interests were made. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11th October 2011 were approved as a 
correct record of proceedings. 
 

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
The Vice-Chair moved and it was agreed that the order of business be varied.  
Accordingly, agenda items 4.1 and 4.3 were considered as the first items of 
business.  The published agenda order was resumed after agenda item 4.3 
had been discussed. 
 
 

4.1 Corporate Complaints:- Half year report 2011/12  
 
David Galpin, Head of Legal Services – Community presented the report 
circulated at agenda item 4.1.  Members were asked to note performance for 
FOI requests at paragraph 4.17 and the analysis of the following variations in 
performance: 

• the rise in parking services complaints was attributed partly to seasonal 
variation caused by renewals of residents’ permits and permit books 
and in part to some technical faults that arose during the 
implementation of a new IT system. 

• the increase in complaints relating to dry recycling as a percentage of 
total complaints for refuse was very small and not considered 
significant 

• the increase in complaints relating to summer events in parks was a 
seasonal variation for the half-year period reported. 

• the fall in Tower Hamlets Homes (THH) complaints was larger than 
expected.  There had been no changes in service levels therefore the 
Council and THH were investigating whether there had been 
underreporting. 

• performance for Ombudsman complaints compared favourably to other 
London councils. 

 
In response to Members’ questions the following information was provided: 
 

• the increase in street cleansing and parks cleansing complaints was 
noted.  However levels of street cleanliness had remained at around 
70% and performance was increasing.  The service was 
characteristically high-volume therefore the Director was of the view 
that the variation was not significant.  A response concerning Park 
cleansing complaints would be circulated following the meeting 

 
Action: Head of Legal Services - Community 
 

Page 4



STANDARDS COMMITTEE, 12/01/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

• in the second and third quarters, around 90% of Freedom of 
Information requests were responded to within the statutory time frame.  
Should performance fall below 85%, the Information Commissioner 
would be come involved in monitoring performance 

• in all three quarters, 100% performance against response times was 
achieved for Stage Three Complaints. 

 
The Committee was informed that written answers to the following questions 
would be provided: 
 

o what action was taken where poor recycling practices were evidenced 
in the community. 

o whether Stage One to Three Complaints data displayed any 
geographical pattern 

o whether the trend for Stage One complaints resolved had increased or 
decreased 

o whether the closure of Jack Dash House one-stop-shop had caused 
increased complaints 

 
Action: Head of Legal Services - Community 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That subject to the actions above, the report be noted. 
 
 

4.2 Annual Anti Fraud Report 2010-11  
 
Tony Qayum, Corporate Fraud Manager presented the report circulated at 
agenda item 4.2 which summarised work on sensitive and reactive enquiries 
that had been undertaken during 2010 – 11.  The Committee was asked to 
note the changes in structural arrangements of the Antifraud Team which was 
now managed through one management structure. Additionally members 
were asked to note the proactive initiatives at 4.7 of the report. 
 
In response to Members’ questions the following information was provided: 
 

• statistics for staff that had left the Council following NFI probity checks 
referred to employees that had had incorrect work visas.  Data 
matching had identified inconsistencies such as false National 
Insurance numbers.  This kind of data was small and found to occur 
generally in low risk areas such as cleansing and catering.  Employees
[...]
rveillance information could be collected and 
reported in future 

 
Action:   David Galpin, Head of Legal Services - Community 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted 
 
 

4.4 Members' Attendance, Timesheets and Declaration of Interests:  
Monitoring Report  
 
John Williams, Service Head, Democratic Services presented the report 
circulated at agenda item 4.4 and tabled the latest timesheet performance 
update at the meeting. 
 
The following matters were discussed: 
 
Concerning data at appendix 1, the Committee: 

• was informed that performance on timesheet returns was more or less 
constant.  It was noted that those inclined to submit returns continued 
to do so and vice-versa.  

• asked the returns submitted in respect of Councillors Kabir Ahmed 
Joshua Peck and Craig Aston be checked again.  

• asked that a letter be written to Councillor Shahed Ali regarding the 
lack of returns submitted. 

 
Action: John Williams, Service Head, Democratic Services 
 
Concerning data at appendix 3, the Committee was informed that: 

• cells shaded grey, indicated that Members were not required to 
undertake the designated mandatory training. 

• Members were required to update the register of interests only where 
their circumstances had changed.  Written reminders were sent half 
yearly. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

Page 7



STANDARDS COMMITTEE, 12/01/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

That the report be noted 
 
 

4.5 Localism Act 2011: Changes to the Standards Regime  
 
Isabella Freeman, Assistant Chief Executive, Legal Services gave an oral 
report and tabled a briefing for Committee Members.  The following summary 
of the changes to the standards regime effective from 1 April 2012 was 
provided: 
 

• the requirement for a Standards Committee would cease  

• a Member level body would still however be required to deal with 
standards issues. 

• a statutory duty remained to promote and maintain high standards of 
conduct 

 

• the requirement for Referrals, Review and Hearing Sub-Committees 
was repealed  

• Standards Committee's power to impose sanctions was repealed 

• the Council would be enabled to establish its own hearings processes. 
 

• the current Members’ Code of Conduct would be repealed 

• the Council would be required to adopt a new code of conduct 
consistent with the seven principles of conduct in public life 

• paragraphs 3 to 7 of the present Members’ Code of Conduct would be 
included in the new code 

 

• Members would be required to register and disclose "Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests"  

• failure to register interests would become a criminal offence 

• any interests not registered would need to be disclosed at meetings 
 
Transitional arrangements would be operated from 1 April 2012. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the verbal report be noted. 
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
Nil items. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 9.00 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Mr Patrick (Barry) O'Connor 
Standards Committee 

 

Page 8



Committee: 

 
Standards 
 

Date: 

 
10 May 2012 

Classification: 

 
Unrestricted 
 

Report No: Agenda 
Item: 

Report of:  

 
Assistant Chief Executive (Legal 
Services) 
 
Originating officer(s) David Galpin, 
Head of Legal Services - Community 
 

Title:  

 
Covert investigation and interception of 
communications – Annual Report for 2011/2012 
 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 
 
1. Summary 
 
1.1. The codes of practice issued by the Home Office in relation to Part 2 of 

the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (“RIPA”) recommend 
that elected members have oversight of the Council’s use of covert 
investigation.  The Standards Committee's terms of reference enable 
the committee to receive reports on the Council's authorisation of 
covert investigations under RIPA. 

 
1.2. This report reviews the Council’s activities under RIPA in 2011/2012, 

reports on the results of inspections and summarises the impacts 
expected when the Protection of Freedoms Bill becomes law. 

[...]
r the new arrangements to be agreed at 
the meeting of Council in May 2012.  Some of the changes are already 
effective in so far as they relate to referrals to the Standards Board for 
England. 

 
3.2 This report describes the changes and recommends the actions required for 

the Council to implement the new regime.  It will be necessary for the 
Council to approve a new Code of Conduct.  A recommended draft code for 
Tower Hamlets is attached at Appendix 3.  Whilst a Code will not be 
prescribed the Local Government Minister has published a model short form 
code (Appendix 4).  The Local Government Association has also circulated a 
suggested template code (Appendix 5).  However, other London Authorities 
have adopted a similar code to the previous model code and this is also 
proposed for Tower Hamlets.   

 
3.3 The authority will remain under a statutory duty to promote and maintain high 

standards of conduct for its elected and co-opted members.  As far as 
possible this report recommends a framework close to the current one as 
that is now well established and understood by members. 

 
3.4 When in force the Act will repeal Section 55 of the Local Government Act 

2000, which provides for the current statutory Standards Committee.   So, 
there will be no requirement for a Standards Committee.   However, there 
will still be a need to deal with standards issues and case work.   Tower 
Hamlets had a Standards Committee before the current regime was 
introduced in the 2000 Act.  This report proposes that similar arrangements 
are adopted under the new provisions as existed in Tower Hamlets before 
the current statutory requirements.  Such a Committee will be a Committee 
of Council under S101 of the Local Government Act of 1972 without the 
unique features or statutory powers which were conferred on statutory 
Standards Committees. The composition of any Committee will be subject to 
proportionality.  It is possible to co-opt non elected members onto a 
Commit
[...]
in relation to their conduct under the 
Code. 

 
5.9 Likewise, the Committee would be subject to the access to meetings and 

information rules and so its recommendations would be published. 
 
5.10 Without a statutory framework it is difficult to see how any appeals 

mechanism could operate.  However were a subject member to be 
dissatisfied with the recommendation from the Standards Advisory 
Committee he/she could say so and request that the Committee take 
alternative action.  Were a complainant dissatisfied it would be open to them 
to provide further information of relevance the Monitoring Officer and 
Independent Person who would deciding whether the matter warranted 
further consideration and they would have to access the Council’s 
complaints process.  Ultimately the actions of the authority could be subject 
to Judicial Review. 

 
6. INDEPENDENT PERSON(S) 
 
6.1 The “arrangements” adopted by the Council must include provision for the 

appointment by the Council of at least one Independent Person. The 
Independent Person must be appointed through a process of public 
advertisement, application and appointment by a positive vote of a majority 

Page 21



  

of all members of the Council (not just of those present and voting). The Act 
sets out specific statutory prohibitions on who can be an Independent 
Person and excludes previous and current members and Co-optees, their 
relatives and close friends.  

 
6.2 The independent Person must be consulted by the authority before it makes 

a finding as to whether a member has failed to comply with the Code of 
Conduct or decides on action to be taken in respect of that member. They 
may be consulted by the authority in respect of a standards complaint at any 
other stage; and they may be consulted by a member or co-opted member of 
the Council against whom a complaint has been made. This causes some 
problems, as it would be inappropriate for an Independent Person who has 
been consulted by the member agai
[...]
Director of Resources 
 
Originating officer(s)  
HUGH SHARKEY 
Service Head Procurement & Corporate 
Programmes 

 

Title:  

 
Ethical Governance Protocol for Corporate 
Contracts 
 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 There have been reports submitted to the Standards Committee in October 

2008, July 2009, and February 2010 on the introduction and adoption of the 
Council’s Ethical Governance protocol (the protocol ). This report provides 
information regarding the adoption of the protocol and observations that the 
Standards Committee are to note in improving visibility of the protocol being 
used by key suppliers of the Council. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Standards Committee is recommended to note the contents of this report. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Council has operated its Ethical Governance protocol since Autumn 2008.  

The Council adopted an Ethical Governance protocol for its major contracts, 
these are for contracts that are above the European Union thresholds and 
require procurement competitions. The thresholds are £4,348,350 for Works and 
£173,934 for Supplies and Services. The thresholds apply between 01 January 
2012 to 31 December 2013.  

 
3.2 This protocol requires our suppliers and providers to demonstrate that they have 

in place a written policy for regulating: 
 

a)  The conduct of their employees and directors, 
 
b)  The working relationships between their employees/directors and Council 

staff/elected Members, 
 
c)  Whistle blowing. 

Agenda Item 4.3

Page 47



 
 

2 

2 

 
 
3.2 In its major contracts the Council uses a Pre-Qualification Questionnaire that 

requires companies that are bidding for a contract to read the protocol and 
confirm that they will comply with it if they are successful in being awarded a 
contract.  

 
3.3 Following contract award the supplier may be registered on the Council’s R2P 

system for payment purposes.  At this point the supplier is required to 
acknowledge the Council’s proto
[...]
 risk management implications are in relation to reputational risk, in the 

event that a key supplier’s ethical standards are found to be unsatisfactory. 

Page 49



 
 

4 

4 

 
. 

 
 
______________________________________________________________________ 

 

Local Government Act, 1972 Section 100D (As amended) 
List of  “Background Papers” used in the preparation of this report 

  
None.  

 

 

Page 50


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 MINUTES
	4.1 Covert investigation and interception of communications - Annual Report 2011/2012
	4.2 Localism Act 2011 - The Amended Standards Regime
	4.3 Ethical Governance Protocol for Corporate Contracts



Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
10/05/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 10 MAY 2012 
 

M78, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Mr Patrick (Barry) O'Connor (Chair) 
 
Mr. Matthew William Rowe (Vice-Chair) 
Ms. Salina Bagum (Independent Member) 
Mr Denzil Johnson (Independent Member) 
Mr Barry Lowe (Independent Member) 
Mr Eric Pemberton (Independent Member) 
Councillor Zenith Rahman 
Councillor Rachael Saunders 
 
Councillor Joshua Peck [in place of Councillor Carli Harper-Penman] 
Councillor David Snowdon [in place of Councillor Zara Davis] 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
  
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Isabella Freeman – (Assistant Chief Executive - Legal Services, Chief 

Executive's) 
John Williams – (Service Head, Democratic Services, Chief 

Executive's) 
David Galpin – (Head of Legal Services (Community), Legal 

Services, Chief Executive's) 
Hugh Sharkey – (Interim Service Head Procurement & Corporate 

Programmes, Resources) 
 

Simone Scott-Sawyer – (Democratic Services) 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Zara Davis and Sue 
Rossiter. Councillor David Snowdon deputised for Councillor Zara Davis, and 
Councillor Joshua Peck deputised for Councillor Carli Harper-Penman. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
10/05/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12th January 2012 be approved as a 
correct record of proceedings. 
 

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
The Chair moved and it was agreed that the order of business be varied. 
Accordingly, agenda item 4.1 was considered as the first item of business, 
followed by 4.3 and 4.2.  The published agenda order was resumed after item 
4.2 had been discussed. 
 

4.1 Covert investigation and interception of communications - Annual 
Report 2011/2012  
 
David Galpin, Head of Legal Services, Community presented the report and 
highlighted the following salient points: 
 

• There had been three authorisations to date; 

• No inspections took place during the course of the year; 

• The Protection of Freedom Bill had received Royal Assent and was 
now the Protection of Freedom Act. 

 
The Chair remarked that the inspection of a licence for 24 hours appeared to 
be modest. Mr Galpin pointed out that this represented a breakthrough in 
terms of how the Council dealt with touting issues and enforcement was 
moving in the right direction. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

4.2 Localism Act 2011 - The Amended Standards Regime  
 
Isabella Freeman, Assistant Chief Executive, Legal Services presented the 
report. 
 
The salient points were summarised as follows: 
 

• There was still a statutory duty to promote and maintain a high conduct 
for Members. There was also a statutory requirement to have a 
Standards Committee and a need to deal with complaints under the 
new Code; 

• The recommended Code as per Appendix 3 was an amended version 
of the current Code; 



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
10/05/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

• Paragraph 3 – this still contained the general obligations [bullying, 
intimidation etc]; 

• Appendices 4 and 5 – contain two templates for alternative Codes; 

• Pecuniary interests –to be defined and was awaiting further Guidance 
from Government. 

 
New category of ‘Independent Person’ 
 

• The ‘Independent Person’ would be consulted when a complaint was 
received; 

• The reasoning behind the introduction of an ‘Independent Person’ was 
to get rid of frivolous complaints and offer support and advice to the 
Monitoring officer if the complaint was presented to the Standards 
Committee; 

• Where there was an investigation, the ‘Independent Person’ would 
have the ability to comment prior to the Committee hearing. 

 
The following key proposals had been put forward: 
 

• That existing independent Members be retained as co-optees;  

• That the Standards Committee became an advisory Committee for full 
Council. Some of the key advantages of this model would be to enable 
the Committee to deal with other matters outside full Council, except in 
exceptional circumstances, and this would be in line with other local 
authorities. 

 
Dealing with complaints 
 

• Once a complaint was received, the Monitoring officer and 
‘Independent Person’ would deal with it. If there was a serious breach 
of the Code, there would be a recommendation that the matter be 
referred to the Standards Committee. If there was no breach, the 
matter would remain confidential, and simply reported to the 
Committee on a quarterly basis; 

• Page 32, paragraph 10 – sets out limited sanctions available under the 
new provisions, with the Member being able to carry out ward duties 
and attend full Council. 

 
Some of the Members’ concerns were outlined as follows: 
 

• One Member outlined his reservations as follows: 
 
1. The lack of detail and proper consultation with Members, thereby 

preventing them from properly engaging in the process and having 
the ability to influence the report; 

2. The lack of timescales and deadlines in the current system was of 
further concern as claims became protracted; 

3. Although there was no statutory right of appeal, the lack of a proper 
appeal process was deemed unacceptable; 



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
10/05/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

4. There was a real need for a cross-party discussion, with a view to it 
being submitted to the General Purpose Committee [as it impinged 
on the Council’s Constitution] and then on to full Council; 

5. The broader views of Members ought to be included in the process 
before it was submitted to full Council. It was essential that the 
document was ‘fit for purpose’ from the start. 

 
For the purposes of encapsulating some of the key points of concern in the 
report, he highlighted the following: 
 

o Page 29, paragraph 4.10 - more clarity was sought around the powers 
of the LSP or Community forums; 

o Page 30, paragraph 7 – the use of the word ‘condone’ seemed to give 
the wrong connotation and the paragraph may therefore need 
rewording; 

o Page 31, point 2 – with reference to the ‘Independent Person’, in order 
to avoid ambiguity, would we need two independent persons with one 
acting as a reserve? Ms Freeman clarified that both ‘Independent 
Persons’ were to be consulted which was rather confusing, so, one 
would act as a reserve; 

o Page 31, points 3, 4 & 6 – needed clearer timescales; 
o Page 31, point 6 – would the Monitoring officer be responsible 

completing the investigation; 
o Page 31, point 8 – where there was evidence of failure, would this 

mean that the matter was not reported to the Committee? Ms Freeman 
explained that it was a balancing act and the idea was to ensure that 
where there was no issue to investigate, the matter would remain 
confidential. However, such issues would be reported to the Committee 
on a quarterly basis; 

o Page 36, paragraph 3.3 – the use of the word ‘confidential’ was 
ambiguous and some clarity was needed; 

o Page 38, paragraph 5.2 – reference to “dis-closable pecuniary 
interests” was silent on Members observing a meeting and needed 
some clarification. 

 
Other Members were concerned generally about the lack of consultation and 
highlighted other points of concern as follows: 
 

• They reiterated the need for a proper appeal system to ensure justice 
was done, and adequate consultation, not just for Members, but also 
for members of the public and residents as they also had a stake in the 
process. A robust, fair policy was imperative to inspire confidence. 
Members were also apprehensive about the manner in which the 
elected Mayor was called into account as he was not deemed an 
elected Member, and therefore as the Executive was effectively outside 
the Standards regime; 

• The thrust of the legislation that bad behaviour will result in sanctions, 
should not be overlooked; 

• Another Member wondered if there would be a mechanism in place to 
monitor compliance. Furthermore, where a letter of advice had been 



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
10/05/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

issued and the Member committed a further offence, would that letter 
be taken into consideration? 

• With reference to page 32, point 11, one Member asked whether the 
recommendations of Hearing panels were required to be published 
openly; 

• With regards to investigations outside the Committee’s remit, or 
unfounded allegations, would these be exempt from the provisions of 
the Freedom of Information Act [FOI]? 

• There was also concern that although recommendations were freely 
published, that freedom did not appear to extend to the outcomes of 
those recommendations. 

 
In response to Members’ questions, Ms Freeman explained that regrettably 
the Council received little notification from Central Government and no 
guidance on the Code, hence there was little time to adequately consult with 
Members. It would also be a question of resources as to how feasible it would 
be to set up an extra-ordinary meeting of the Council to deal with one item. 
With regards to appeals, Ms Freeman believed that there was some leeway to 
have some form of an appeal process and would look into this. She also 
clarified that there was a timescale of 3 months and that there was the 
possibility of adding extra time for investigations, as the process ought to be 
fair.  
 
Ms Freeman said that to address Members’ concerns Members could have 
some input into the report now before it was submitted to Council, and that 
there would be a further opportunity to amend the report post-Council over the 
summer period. Preliminary views from Members would be welcomed at this 
stage. 
 
With regards to monitoring compliance, Ms Freeman was of the view that the 
revised wording of the report could reflect Members’ concerns on this. As 
regards the Mayor, Ms Freeman stated that he was currently bound by the 
Council’s Code of Conduct and would need to check the regulations going 
forward as nothing had been published on this point. 
 
With reference to the recommendations of Hearing panels, Ms Freeman 
stated that they were likely to be published in the Committee meeting’s 
minutes in accordance with the access to information provisions. 
 
Ms Freeman pointed out that some complaints regarding information was 
exempt from the FOI Act, however, it was uncertain as to the extent of this 
and she endeavoured to look into it with colleagues in other councils and 
report back in due course. She also stated that it was possible to have a 
system whereby there was a report on ‘previous complaints’ to deal with the 
outcomes of recommendations to Hearing panels. 
 
In conclusion, the Chair stated that the report was in need of further editing 
and emphasised that the Standards regime in its new format must have an 
independent element to maintain credibility. 
 



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
10/05/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

6 

Ms Freeman promised to take Members’ concerns into account and report 
back in due course. She also endeavoured to benchmark with other local 
authorities on how to appoint an ‘Independent Person’ and to keep Members 
apprised. In consultation with the Service Head of Democratic Services, she 
would look at the possibility of creating new dates to allow for Member 
involvement in the process. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be subject to further consultation and amended before going 
to full Council. 
 

4.3 Ethical Governance Protocol for Corporate Contracts  
 
Hugh Sharkey, Service Head Procurement and Corporate Programmes 
introduced the report. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 

• The protocol governed the relationship between the Council and 
suppliers, and the conduct of Directors and employees; 

• In order for suppliers to be on the Council’s payment system, they must 
comply with the protocol or demonstrate that they would adhere to the 
Council’s requirements; 

• The Council’s Procurement Strategy had been refreshed; 

• It was a requirement of the protocol that the relevant policies were in 
place before the formation of a contract. 

 
Ms Isabella Freeman, Assistant Chief Executive, Legal Services added that 
the Council’s contract also encompassed Audit provisions to ensure 
compliance with policies relating to whistle blowing or equalities issues for 
instance. 
 
Members made the following comments: 
 

• That the Council’s “Fair trade” and ethical procurement policies should 
also be embraced. Mr Sharkey confirmed that the intention was to 
encapsulate all such policies in one place; 

• What form of sanction was meted out when there was evidence of a 
breach by a contractor, as there appeared to be some confusion over 
the types of contracts that were covered by the Protocol. Mr Sharkey 
explained that remedies were available for non-performance of a 
contract and where a contractor was tardy in making a delivery for 
instance, they would be subject to damages. In the event that the 
contractor failed to provide a remedy, the Council was not obliged to 
honour the contract. Ms Freeman further clarified that, by virtue of 
specific clauses in the contract, contractors were forbidden from 
making untoward or political comments. 

 



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
10/05/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

7 

RESOLVED  
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
There was none. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 9 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Mr Patrick (Barry) O'Connor 
Standards (Advisory) Committee 

 


